

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-26-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP1977-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALEXANDER M. SCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT III, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, BOTH ENTERED IN
LINCOLN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
ROBERT R. RUSSELL, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
The sexual-assault charge for impregnating M.T. on or about October 19, 2012, did not subject Schultz to double jeopardy.....	7
A. Double jeopardy does not apply to factually distinct charges.....	7
B. This court may review the entire record to decide whether the subsequent sexual-assault charge was factually identical to the prior charge.....	8
C. The record shows that the subsequent sexual-assault charge was not factually identical to the ambiguous prior charge that ended in an acquittal.....	10
D. Schultz’s arguments are unavailing.....	13
1. Schultz asks this court to ignore the record.....	13

	Page
2. Schultz fails to recognize “early fall” as an ambiguous phrase.....	16
3. Schultz’s final five arguments are unpersuasive.	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cashin v. Cashin</i> , 2004 WI App 92, 273 Wis. 2d 754, 681 N.W.2d 255	10, 15
<i>Dickau v. Dickau</i> , 2012 WI App 111, 344 Wis. 2d 308, 824 N.W.2d 142	16
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	15
<i>Holesome v. State</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 95, 161 N.W.2d 283 (1968)	22, 24, 25
<i>In re Estate of Flejter</i> , 2001 WI App 26, 240 Wis. 2d 401, 623 N.W.2d 552	15
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014)	14
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 1, 197 N.W.2d 820 (1972)	24
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 341, 212 N.W.2d 141 (1973)	20
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998)	8

	Page
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 2006 WI 83, 292 Wis. 2d 344, 717 N.W.2d 133.....	24
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 237, 496 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1992).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 711, 492 N.W.2d 174 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Duda</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 431, 210 N.W.2d 763 (1973)	13
<i>State v. Eaglefeathers</i> , 2009 WI App 2, 316 Wis. 2d 152, 762 N.W.2d 690.....	8
<i>State v. Fawcett</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (1988)	22, 23
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 2008 WI App 100, 313 Wis. 2d 211, 756 N.W.2d 411	15, 16
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	8
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998)	7
<i>State v. Neudorff</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 608, 489 N.W.2d 689 (Ct. App. 1992).....	24
<i>State v. Nommensen</i> , 2007 WI App 224, 305 Wis. 2d 695, 741 N.W.2d 481.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2014 WI 35, 354 Wis. 2d 351, 847 N.W.2d 352.....	7
<i>State v. St. Clair</i> , 418 A.2d 184 (Me. 1980)	22
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700.....	6, 7

	Page
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 303, 367 N.W.2d 788 (1985)	8
<i>State v. Van Meter</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 754, 242 N.W.2d 206 (1976)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 776 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 15, 26
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 992 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1993)	8, 15, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Olmeda</i> , 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 728 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1984)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Schnittker</i> , 807 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 23 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
 Statute	
Wis. Stat. § 971.29(2)	13, 23, 24

Other Authorities

<i>Autumnal Equinox 2019: The First Day of Fall,</i> The Old Farmer's Almanac (May 21, 2019)	19
<i>Early</i> , Lexico.com (last visited June 25, 2019).....	19
<i>Daily Calendar for June 24th, 2018</i> , The Old Farmer's Almanac (last visited June 25, 2019).....	19
Don Lipman, <i>Meteorological vs. Astronomical Seasons: Which is More Useful?</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 5, 2014).....	17, 18
Nat'l Ctrs. For Env'tl. Info., <i>Meteorological Verses Astronomical Seasons</i> , Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin. (Sept. 22, 2016)	16, 17
